

No. 13-1499

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LANELL WILLIAMS-YULEE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
CONFERENCE OF CHIEF JUSTICES  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

GEORGE T. PATTON, JR.  
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP  
2000 M Street, N.W., Suite 520  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 470-1944

KARL J. SANDSTROM  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 13th Street N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 654-6202

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1 East Main Street, Suite 201  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 294-4007

IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIELLE R.A. SUSANJ  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
875 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 551-1700  
igortimofeyev@paulhastings.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
A.    State Codes of Judicial Conduct Are Vital Safeguards of Public Confidence in the State Judiciary’s Integrity and Impartiality. ....	7
B.    The Restriction on Direct Solicitation Is Narrowly Tailored To Protect Judicial Impartiality and the Appearance of Impartiality. ....	13
C.    The Direct Solicitation Restriction Prevents Coercion, and Thereby Promotes First Amendment Interests.....	18
1.    Direct Solicitations by Judges Present Inherent Dangers of Coercion.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. Restrictions on Direct Personal Judicial Solicitation Promote First Amendment Interests.....	21
D. Judicial Recusal Is Not a Workable More Narrowly Tailored Alternative.....	26
E. States Should Be Permitted To Strike the Appropriate Balance in Regulating Judicial Elections.....	28
F. This Court Should Not Entertain an Overbreadth Challenge to the Solicitation Canon.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Bauer v. Shepard*,  
620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 11, 27

*Bd. of Trustees v. Fox*,  
492 U.S. 469 (1989) ..... 30, 31

*Broadrick v. Oklahoma*,  
413 U.S. 601 (1973) ..... 30, 31

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 24

*Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.*,  
556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....*passim*

*Carey v. Wolnitzek*,  
614 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2010) ..... 26

*Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.*,  
541 U.S. 913 (2004) ..... 13

*Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson*,  
475 U.S. 292 (1986) ..... 22

*Chisom v. Roemer*,  
501 U.S. 380 (1991) ..... 3, 7

*Ex parte Curtis*,  
106 U.S. 371 (1882) ..... 19, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	29
<i>In re Fadeley</i> , 802 P.2d 31 (Or. 1991).....	24
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) .....	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	28
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	22
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	22
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	22
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	23
<i>Lodge No. 5 of Fraternal Order of Police ex rel. McNesby v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 763 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2014).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	11
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass'n v. New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	33
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954) .....	31
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972) .....	10
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 15, 26
<i>Simes v. Ark. Judicial Discipline and Disability Comm'n</i> , 247 S.W.3d 876 (Ark. 2007) .....	14, 17, 19
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991).....	19, 21
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	13
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union,</i> 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Ortiz,</i> 422 U.S. 891 (1975) .....	32
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	30, 33
<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	30, 33
<i>United States v. Wurzbach,</i> 280 U.S. 396 (1930) .....	19, 21, 24
<i>Virginia v. Hicks,</i> 539 U.S. 113 (2003) .....	33
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	30, 31, 33
<i>Wersal v. Sexton,</i> 674 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 12, 27
<i>Wolfson v. Concannon,</i> 750 F.3d 1145, <i>reh'g en banc granted,</i> 768 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 602.....	17, 24
§ 607.....	17, 24
28 U.S.C. § 455(a) .....	13
52 U.S.C.	
§ 30118(b)(3)(C) .....	24
§ 30119 .....	17
§ 30119(a)(2) .....	24
§ 30125 .....	17
<b>Rules</b>	
Ariz. Code of Jud. Conduct,	
Canon 1 .....	9
Rule 2.7 .....	27
<i>Canons of Judicial Ethics</i> (1924) .....	8, 9
Canon 25 .....	8
Canon 28 .....	8
Canon 30 .....	8
<i>Code of Conduct for United States</i>	
<i>Judges,</i>	
Canon 2 .....	13
Canon 4(C) .....	16
Canon 5(A)(3).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fla. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 7A(3)(b).....	17
Canon 7A(3)(d).....	17
Canon 7C(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
N.H. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 1 .....	9
N.D. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 1 .....	9
Rule 2.7 .....	27
Pa. Code of Jud. Conduct, Rule 2.7.....	27
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
ABA Joint Comm’n to Evaluate the Model Code of Judicial Conduct, <i>Summary of Meeting Minutes</i> (Oct. 21-23, 2004) .....	10
ABA <i>Model Code of Judicial Conduct</i> (2011) .....	9, 12, 16
Canon 1 .....	9
Rule 1.2 cmt. 1 .....	9
Rule 1.2 cmt. 5.....	12
Rule 3.1(D).....	20
Rule 3.7(A)(2).....	20
Rule 4.1(A)(8).....	9
The Federalist No. 78 .....	12
<i>Final Report and Proposed Canons of     Judicial Ethics</i> , 9 A.B.A.J. 449 (1923).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Initial Br. of Resp't, <i>Fla. Bar v. Williams-Yulee</i> , No. SC11-265, 2012 WL 5275028 (Fla. Sept. 10, 2012) .....	10, 32
Internal Revenue Service, Charitable Solicitation — Initial State Registration, <a href="http://www.irs.gov/Charities-&amp;-Non-Profits/Charitable-Organizations/Charitable-Solicitation-Initial-State-Registration">http://www.irs.gov/Charities-&amp;-Non-Profits/Charitable-Organizations/Charitable-Solicitation-Initial-State-Registration</a> .....	23
Wallace Jefferson, <i>Reform from Within: Positive Solutions for Elected Judiciaries</i> , 33 Seattle U. L. Rev. 625 (2010) .....	20
National Conference of State Legislatures, Limits on Campaign Contributions During the Legislative Session (updated Dec. 6, 2011), <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/limits-on-contributions-during-session.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/limits-on-contributions-during-session.aspx</a> .....	25
National Conference of State Legislatures, Staff and Political Activity — Statutes (updated Dec. 2011), <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/ethics/50statetablestaffandpoliticalactivitystatutes.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/ethics/50statetablestaffandpoliticalactivitystatutes.aspx</a> .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Reply Br. of Resp't, <i>Fla. Bar v. Williams-Yulee</i> , No. SC11-265, 2012 WL 8944669 (Fla. Oct. 29, 2012) .....	10, 32
Randall T. Shepard, <i>Campaign Speech: Restraint and Liberty in Judicial Ethics</i> , 9 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1059 (1996) .....	8, 9
Jed Handelsman Shugerman, <i>In Defense of Appearances: What Caperton v. Massey Should Have Said</i> , 59 DePaul L. Rev. 529 (2010).....	13
